
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVIII - NO. 11
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BARBOUR, Waldron Donna MacPhee (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alma PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

CAMPBELL, Norman Troy Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Coleman 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

MILLAR, Peter G. Marilla Millar (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

MORRISSEY, Joseph Edward William Basil Morrissey (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Montague PO Box 714
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

RICE, Cecil James Vera Rice Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan Francis Rice PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Marian Grant (EX.) Montague, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

DOYLE, Todd Leo Leo Doyle (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*



218 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FITZGERALD, George Gerald Marie Anne Fitzgerald (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Diversion Road PO Box 1570
Ellerslie RR#2 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

KELLY, Hillard Eugene Mary Saunders (AD.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Orangeville, ON PO Box 11
(Formerly of Foxley River Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE)
March 16th , 2002 (11-24)*

CULLEN, Geraldine Teresa Leslie Rogerson MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Bernice Deighan (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

DOYLE, Elsie Winnifred Leo P. Doyle (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 9th , 2002 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, William Joseph Marion Myers (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

MacDONALD, Anna Isabel Danny MacDonald (EX.) Curley Sanderson Howard
Roxbury 91 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

MURRAY, Calvin Joshua Mary Viola Murray (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Kingston 740A Water Street East
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

RICHARD, Aline Mary Reginald Richard (EX.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

SAVILLE, Warren “Leslie” Martin MacLeod Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon Eric MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 219

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WEEKS, Benjamin Lloyd Nancy L. Robertson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

DENNISON, Annette M. Susan L. Dennison (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Southborough BDC Place, Suite 620
County of Worcester 119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

FLANAGAN, Isabel Bella Beverly F. Doyle (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

PERRY, Melvin J. Anita Perry (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 9th , 2002 (10-23)

GLOVER, Donald Everett Arline Glover (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Norboro PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

LEFTLY, Emma Paul Michael Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ann Love (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

SHANAHAN, Dorothy Rita (also Olga Shanahan (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod                        
  known as Rita Dorothy Shanahan) National Bank Tower
Charlottetown Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

TREMERE, Dale Lowell Pauline Tremere (EX.) Greg Collins Law Office
RR#2 Hampshire National Bank Tower
North Wiltshire Suite 405, 134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

IMPERIAL, Evelyn Grace John Joseph Imperial (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Watertown PO Box 875
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)



220 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LLEWELLYN, Harland Inman Crystal G. Llewellyn (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Pembroke PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

O’CONNOR, Doris Bernice Tanya O’Connor Flynn (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Brudenell PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 2nd , 2002 (9-22)

ALLEN, Arthur M. Louise M. Fillatre Farmer & MacLeod
Clyde River Barbara E. Malott (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21) Charlottetown, PE

McASKILL, John Joseph Vincent Mary Gallant (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  (also known as John Joseph  BDC Place
  Vincent MacAskill) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

MacDONALD, Evelyn Francis Robert Mossey (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Souris PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

SMITH, Vernon Lloyd Donald Maund (EX.) McInnes Cooper
New Dominion BDC Place
Prince Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21) Charlottetown, PE

CLARK, Donald Kenneth Kathleen Patricia Penner (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Toronto 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

CLARK, Myrtle G. William Alexander Clark (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Toronto 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)

McRAE, Roger Joseph Ann McKinnon (AD.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Saint John, NB 91 Water Street
(Formerly of Alberton, Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE)
February 23rd , 2002 (8-21)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 221

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COLSELL, Frank Robert B. Harvey (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 16th , 2002 (7-20) Charlottetown, PE

MacMURDO, Douglas N. Anna MacMurdo (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
North Bedeque PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

MORRISON, Albert Laurie John Morrison (EX.) Steven L. Woodman
Roseberry 134 Kent Street, Suite 205
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

MURRAY, Margaret Frances Eileen Rioux Key McKnight & Peacock
O’Leary Gladys Jean Green (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

SELLICK, Keith Terry Lee Hagen (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Cascumpec PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

SHEA, Joseph Alexander Myra Shea (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

GAUDET, J. Henry (sometimes  Joseph Alphonse Gaudet (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
    known as Joseph Henri Gaudet) PO Box 40
Tignish Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

PERRY, Joseph Philip Linda Terris (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Borden-Carleton PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16th , 2002 (7-20)

BASCHKIN, Bernard B. Millicent A. Baschkin (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Rye, Westchester Co .91 Water Street
New York, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

BRYANTON, Olive Bernadine Harry Bryanton (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)



222 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAIRNS, George A. David Kenneth Cairns Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown Anna Lynn Cairns National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Winifred Elizabeth Wake (EX.) Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, Neil Joseph Pauline Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Panmure Island PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

COHOON, Emerson Lester Edison Horton (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

FRASER, John Joseph Susan J. Henry (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

GAVIN, Edgar Lawrence Marcia Smythe (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

KEENAN, Thomas W. Shirley Keenan (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)
LARIVIERE, Ann M. Jacinta Blanchette (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Tignish PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

MacLEOD, Stewart Alonzo Duncan MacLeod (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

McLEOD, Harold Francis Mary Keoughan Farmer & MacLeod
Dromore Rev. Joseph McLeod (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

MOORE, Benjamin Lloyd Carolyn Gail Moore (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Mermaid PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 223

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SEAMAN, David A. Thelma Lee Seaman (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Brackley Beach National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

SPILLETT, Marion Velma Janet Tait (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9th , 2002 (6-19) Charlottetown, PE

SULLIVAN, Eugene Francis Boyd Munn (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

TAYLOR, Ernest Disley Bonita Taylor (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Orwell, Vernon RR#2 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

TREGGALLES, Samuel Martha M. Treggalles Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Catherine J. Welsh (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

JENKINS, Henry Boswell Myrna Sadie Ann Jenkins (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Mount Albion PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

POWERS, David Cecil Theresa Irene Arsenault (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9th , 2002 (6-19)

BIRCH, Enid Henry Birch Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Mary Ramsay (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2nd , 2002 (5-18)

GRADY, Doris Ralph Grady (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2nd , 2002 (5-18)

MacCORMAC, Vernon Francis Reggie Conohan (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
St. Margarets, Souris RR#5 PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2nd , 2002 (5-18)



224 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COFFIN, Fulton Robert Coffin Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Parkdale Gordon Coffin (AD.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2nd , 2002 (5-18)

ROGERSON, Mervyn Barry Aaron Colby Rogerson (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2nd , 2002 (5-18)

BANKS, William John Gladys Banks Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Annandale George Banks (EX.) PO Box 238                                 
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 26th , 2002 (3-17)

ELBE, Doris Inez Dean Harvey Tyson Elbe (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Duncan PO Box 516
British Columbia Montague, PE
January 26th , 2002 (3-17)

LEE, Mei Hung (also known as George Lee (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
  Mei Hung Wong) PO Box 965
Toronto, ON Charlottetown, PE
January 26th , 2002 (3-17)

WHITE, Tyndall A. Dianne White (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
January 26th , 2002 (3-17) Charlottetown, PE

BOWMAN, Helena Kathryn Bowman (EX.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
Hunter River 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(sometimes of Toronto, ON)
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)

CARRUTHERS, Allison Garfield Tryphosa Olive Carruthers (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Mount Stewart PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)

JENKINS, Wendell Harry (also Myrna Sadie Ann Jenkins (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
    known  Harry Wendell Jenkins) PO Box 875
Mount Albion Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 225

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MORRISON, Edna Lillian Arthur Morrison (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Summerside PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)

MORRISON, Harold Alvin Arthur Morrison (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Summerside PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)

NIEUWHOF, Anna Randall Nieuwhof Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
South Rustico Folly Dykstra PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Pieter Van Nieuwen Charlottetown, PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)   Huyzen (EX.)

THORNE, Merton Georgie Eric Wood (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cape Traverse PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19th , 2002 (3-16)

CHILD, June David Child (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Salmon Arm PO Box 522
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
January 12th , 2002 (2-15)

GAUDET, Earle Joseph Gregory Earle Gaudet (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Miscouche 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 12th , 2002 (2-15)

McEWEN, Irwin Yvonne McEwen (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Pembroke BDC Place, Suite 620
County of Renfrew, ON 119 Kent Street
January 12th , 2002 (2-15) Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, Mary Margaret Helen Daniel McCabe (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Bloomfield PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 12th , 2002 (2-15)

MORRISON, William Andrew Jacquelyn Lee Richard (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Rothesay 82 Summer Street
Kings Co., NB Summerside, PE
January 12th , 2002 (2-15)

HENRY, Edwin Stewart Marion Henry (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 5th , 2002 (1-14)



226 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

YOUNG, Clyde Joseph Juanita Young (AD.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 5th , 2002 (1-14)

ACORN, Lorne Seaforth William Acorn Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson 
Charlottetown Kimball Acorn (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

CAMPBELL, Norman Louis Florence C. Dean (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 29th, 2001 (52-14) Charlottetown, PE

CROWELL, Priscilla W. Gregory Winslow Crowell Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Dennis Robert E. Crowell, Jr. PO Box 522
Barnstable County Kathryn J. Crowell Benn (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

DELANEY, Warren James Bennett Sherren (EX.) Taylor McLellan
North Tryon PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

DUNCAN, Thomas Smallman Gladys Pearl Duncan (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Woodstock PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

HYDE, Sadie Belle Olive L. Osborne (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

MacGILLIVRAY, Barry Daniel MacGillivray Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Union Road Edward MacGillivray (EX.) PO Box 38
Charlottetown RR#3 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

MAXTED, Norman Clifford MacNevin Regena Kaye Russell
Milo Judy MacNevin (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 227

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NICHOLSON, Margaret Gertrude Mary E. Duchesne (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Summerside PO Box 38
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

PARSONS, Russell Lois Parsons (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Millvale PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

POIRIER, J. Elmer Earl Poirier (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
St. Nicholas 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

SAULNIER, Victor Bertha Saulnier (EX.) Campbell Lea
North Rustico PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

SMALLMAN, Olive Floyd Dorothy Ellis (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
O’Leary PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

WOODSIDE, A. Scott Valerie Woodside (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Margate 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

ACORN, Nathan Elbert Brendon Sheppard (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Brudenell PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

AUMANN, John T. Jean L. Aumann (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Clinton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

RICHARD, Ferdinand P. Donat Richard (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Egmont Bay 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29th, 2001 (52-14)

AFFLECK, Wilfred C. William Affleck (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Mount Stewart National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
December 22nd, 2001 (51-13) Charlottetown, PE



228 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MARTIN, Carl Joseph Linda Bugden (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22nd, 2001 (51-13)

SANPHY, Margaret Mary Julia Donahoe Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague David Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 22nd, 2001 (51-13)

WRIGHT, Norman Ira Carol Marie Upton Taylor McLellan
Summerside William Ira Wright PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Anne Mary Wright (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 22nd, 2001 (51-13)

CLINTON, Catherine Celia Clinton (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris Line Road PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

GALLANT, Andrew Avila Margaret Teresa LeClair (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson 
North Rustico PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

GERRITSEN, Antoon Hermanus Estelle Margaret Gerritsen (EX.) Steven L. Woodman
Alleidis (also known as Anthony 134 Kent St., Suite 205
Herman and Tony Gerritsen) Charlottetown, PE
Point Prim
Queens Co., PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

MacGILLIVRAY, Gerard Joseph Joan Frances Mary David R. Hammond, QC
Oshawa MacGillivray (EX.) 293 Water Street
Regional Municipality of Durham Summerside, PE
Province of Ontario
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

MacKINNON, Susan Josephine Doris Faye MacLeod Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Donald Brian Murphy (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

MATHESON, Benjamin Ivan N. Ross Matheson (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
The City of York PO Box 38
Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto Charlottetown, PE
Province of Ontario
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 229

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MOFFATT, Luther John Roy Graham Charles Moffatt (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
New Glasgow PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

MUNN, Donald Ruth Lewis (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

DesROCHES, Rita Mary Shirley Ann Doucette (AD.) Regena Kaye Russell
Tignish  PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)

JOURNEAU, Rose Peters Arthur Journeau (AD.) Curley Larter Sanderson Howard
North Rustico 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15th, 2001 (50-11)



230 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island
Government House

Honourary Staff Appointments

The Lieutenant Governor of Prince Edward Island, Honourable J. Léonce Bernard, makes the following
appointments of Honourary Staff, including spouses, in His Household, effective March 11, 2002.

1. As Honourary Aide-de-Camp (Police Services)

M.P. (Marc) Belliveau
and, Hilda Belliveau

Sergeant
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
[East Prince RCMP, Summerside]

2. As Honourary Aide-de-Camp (Civil) 

William Gaudet, CD 
and, Leola Gaudet

Subsequently, the following individual relinquishes her honourary appointment:

As Aide-de-Camp
Sub Lieutenant Caroline Sophie Clifford Morton 
(HMCS Queen Charlotte) 

Dated at Charlottetown
this 11th day of March, 2002



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 231

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

AVENUE HAIR STUDIO
Owner: Brenda MacDougall
Registration Date: March 4, 2002

CHAMELEON CLOTHING
Owner: Debra Wellner
Registration Date: March 1, 2002

COUNTRY LANE COTTAGES
Owner: Lisa Doucette
Registration Date: March 4, 2002

DEALS ON WHEELS
Owner: Ron Sobey
Registration Date: March 1, 2002

DEBORAH’S HOUSE OF CUSTOM MADE
WOOD PRODUCTS
Owner: Debbie Papp
Registration Date: March 1, 2002

DIAMOND BLADE
Owner: Gordon Douglas

Tracy Douglas
Registration Date: March 5, 2002

MACKENZIE’S WOODWORK
Owner: Boyd MacKenzie
Registration Date: March 7, 2002

OXFORD SUBURBAN GROUP
Owner: Oxford Properties Group Inc.
Registration Date: February 19, 2002

OXFORD PROPERTIES GROUP
Owner: Oxford Properties Group Inc.
Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS PROPERTIES
Owner: Oxford Properties Group Inc.
Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
Owner: Oxford Properties Group Inc.
Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS
Owner: Oxford Properties Group Inc.
Registration Date: February 19, 2002
11

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following  Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

AERUS
Owner: Aerus Canada, Inc.

3480 Laird Road
Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

AERUS CANADA
Owner: Aerus Canada, Inc.

3480 Laird Road
Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

ATLANTIC CRESTING
Owner: Grant Roach

73 Cortland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T4

Registration Date: March 5, 2002

A T L A N T I C  P R O M O T I O N S  &
ENTERTAINMENT
Owner: Alan P. Stanley

Karen M. Stanley
56 Hutchison Court
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8H7

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

AUBURN ACRES
Owner: James Francis Doyle

James Grant Doyle
RR 3
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

AVENUE HAIR & TANNING STUDIO
Owner: Darlene Campbell

Lisa Wood
RR 1
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date: March 5, 2002

BOO’S RESTAURANT & LOUNGE
Owner: Betty Hume

RR 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 5, 2002

BY THE RIVER BAKERY & DINER
Owner: Marina Doiron

Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: March 4, 2002



232 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CHAMELEON CLOTHING
Owner: Debra Wellner Inc.

14 Brittany Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8N8

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

D & T ENTERPRISES
Owner: Diane Zinck

Terry Zinck
Box 136, 285 Upton Road
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

EDUCATION DIRECT
Owner: Thomson Education Direct Ltd.

600 de la Gauchetiere Street West
Montreal, PQ H3B 4L8

Registration Date: February 28, 2002

FIRST CITY PAYMENT PROCESSING
Owner: First Data Acquisition Corp.

199 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Registration Date: March 6, 2002

HIGHVUE FARM
Owner: Donald Thompson

Isaac Thompson
Dunstaffnage, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

MACDONALD-FLEMMING AGENCIES
Owner: 100366 P.E.I. Inc.

Box 176
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

MACKENZIE’S WOODWORK
Owner: B & D Entrepreneurs Ltd.

RR 4
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

MATHESON & ASSOCIATES
Owner: 3985628 Canada Inc.

21 Oak Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T3

Registration Date: March 6, 2002

NESTLE PURINA PETCARE
Owner: Ralston Purina Canada Inc.

2500 Royal Windsor Drive
Mississauga, ON L5J 1K8

Registration Date: March 4, 2002

NEVINDALE HOLSTEINS
Owner: William K. Campbell

Roger R. Campbell
RR 1
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

NICK’S FOOD MARKET
Owner: J.F.M. Holdings Ltd.

79 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N9

Registration Date: March 4, 2002

OXFORD PROPERTIES GROUP
Owner: OPGI Management GP Inc.

130 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
Owner: OPGI Management GP Inc.

130 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS PROPERTIES
Owner: OPGI Management GP Inc.

130 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PERIMIS
Owner: OPGI Management GP Inc.

130 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Registration Date: February 19, 2002

PIANO TECH SERVICES
Owner: Raymond E. Hinchey

216 Walker Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 5K4

Registration Date: March 7, 2002

PICTURE IT YOURS
Owner: Earla Charlene Buell

35 Laurie Drive, apt. 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y5

Registration Date: March 4, 2002

R.D.B. EXPRESS
Owner: Robert Allen MacKinnon

Bear River Road
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

RED ROCK FILMS
Owner: John Hopkins

RR 4
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: March 5, 2002

ROSE COTTAGES AND CAMPGROUND
2002
Owner: Emery MacVane

RR 2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: March 6, 2002



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 233

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

RUMRUNNER’S RESTAURANT & PUB
Owner: Braemar Inc.

189 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P1

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

SANSWAY SUMMER HOME
Owner: Sandra Henderson

RR 2
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: March 6, 2002

SCHWARZKOPF & DEP CANADA
Owner: Schwarzkopf Professional Ltd.

5045 Orbitor Drive
Mississauga, ON L4W 4Y4

Registration Date: March 6, 2002

STAMPIN’UP!
Owner: Stampin’UP! Canada ULC

1959 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: March 1, 2002

THOMSON EDUCATION DIRECT
Owner: Thomson Education Direct Ltd.

600 de la Gauchetiere Street West
Montreal, PQ H3B 4L8

Registration Date: February 28, 2002

WEST POINT HARBOURSIDE CENTER
Owner: West Point Development Corp.

Box 429
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: March 4, 2002
11

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

100367 P.E.I. INC.
25 York Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2A4
Incorporation Date: March 7, 2002

ANCHORS AWAY BOAT HAULING LTD.
P.O. Box 645
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date: March 1, 2002

D.M.J. INC.
Brookfield, RR 4
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date: March 5, 2002

DEALS ON WHEELS INC.
6 Emerald Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Y6
Incorporation Date: March 1, 2002

FINE NUTRACEUTICALS INC.
45 Maple Hills Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1P5
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2002

G J & D INC.
189 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P1
Incorporation Date: March 5, 2002

GENTLE SLOPE HOLDINGS LTD.
St. Peters Road, RR 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Incorporation Date: March 4, 2002

HOFFMAN ENTERPRISES INC.
C/o Hearth & Home Fine Goods
119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2002

L. & M. ENTERPRISES INC.
P.O. Box 1179
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2002

M.K. HOLDINGS INC.
285 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1C1
Incorporation Date: March 1, 2002

RIVERVIEW AREA COMMUNITY
ENHANCEMENT (R.A.C.E.) INC.
Box 1500
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date: February 28, 2002

SANDY BROOK CORP.
Blue Shank Road, RR 3
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Incorporation Date: March 6, 2002

VECTOR BIO-TECH SOLUTIONS INC.
163 Selkirk Road, RR 1
Belle River, PE C0A 1B0
Incorporation Date: March 5, 2002
11

NOTICE OF 
COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:



234 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

J.F.M. HOLDINGS LTD.
COULTER CO. LTD.
Amalgamating companies
J.F.M. HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date:                            March 1, 2002

MCQUAID LODGE LTD.
TRIAD HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamating companies
TRIAD HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated company
Effective Date: March 1, 2002
11

NOTICE OF
CHANGE OF NAME

PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
IN THE SUPREME COURT -
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE CHANGE OF
NAME ACT   R.S.P.E.I.,   1988 CAP. C-3

I ALBERT LEROY POTTS OF 4 CHESTNUT
STREET CHARLOTTETOWN, C1A 7Z6,
QUEENS County, PRINCE EDWARD
ISLAND, HEREBY GIVE DUE  NOTICE that
on  the 7TH  Day of MARCH , 2002, (pursuant
to the provisions of the Change of Name Act,
R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap.C-), I Renounced And
abandoned the use of the name: ALBERT
LEROY OICKLE  and assumed  in lieu thereof
the name of ALBERT LEROY POTTS.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that such
change of name is evidenced by a DEED POLL,
dated the 7TH Day of MARCH, 2002 A.D., duly
executed by me  and attested and filed with the
Director of Vital Statistics,  as defined in the
Vital Statistics Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988 CAP. V-4,
and amendments thereto.

DATED at MONTAGUE, KINGS  COUNTY,
IN THE Province of Prince Edward Island, the
7TH DAY OF MARCH, 2002 A.D., SIGNED,
SEALED AND DELIVERED IN THE
PRESENCE OF:

T.A. Johnston
A Commissioner for taking  Affidavits 

Albert Leroy Potts
(New Name)

Albert Leroy Oickle
(Former Name)

11

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Florence MacDonald,
of South Dennis, Massachusetts claims to be the
absolute owner,  in fee simple of the lands
hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an Application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the
aforesaid party to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereof ascertained
and declared to the lands and premises located at
Township Number Forty-four, in Kings County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, and being
Provincial Parcel Number 114686 and 114678 of
which more particulars may be obtained at the
Office of the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court
in Charlottetown, in Queens County, Province of
Prince Edward Island.

ANY PERSON claiming adverse title or an
interest in the said lands is to file a notice of
same with the Prothonotary of the Supreme
Court in the Law Courts Building in
Charlottetown, aforesaid, on or before the 15th
day of April, 2002.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Florence MacDonald is filed on or before the
15th day of April, 2002, a certificate of title
certifying that Florence MacDonald is the owner
in fee simple of the said lands will be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2, as amended.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 7th day of
March, 2002.

Nancy E. Birt
BIRT & MCNEILL

138 St. Peters Road, Charlottetown, P.E.I.
(902) 566-3030

11



March 16th, 2002 ROYAL GAZETTE 235

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF 
POSTPONEMENT OF TAX SALE

The public auction scheduled for Friday, March
29, 2002, at the Georgetown Court House,
Georgetown, Prince Edward Island, of Property
# 157099, assessed in the name of William
Truelove,  located at Strathcona, in Kings
County, P.E.I.,  has been postponed to
Wednesday, April 3, 2002, at the Georgetown
Court House, Georgetown, Prince Edward
Island at the hour of 11:30 o'clock in the
forenoon:

DATED at Montague, Prince Edward Island, this
8th day of March, A.D. 2002.

J. B. RAMSAY
Provincial Tax Commissioner for PEI

11

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION
SALE UNDER THE

JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT

of Property located at 
Lot #19, New Annan  

Prince County, Prince Edward Island

THE SALE OF LAND UNDER THE
JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT of
property located in New Annan, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, bearing
Provincial Parcel No. 528463 and owned by Gary
Constable of Oakville, Ontario which was
scheduled for March 18, 2002 at the hour of 1:00
o'clock p.m., at the Summerside Courthouse,
Summerside, Prince County, Province of Prince
Edward Island has been cancelled.

Dated this 12th   day of March, 2002.

WENDY E. REID
PATTERSON  PALMER 

20 Great George Street 
Charlottetown, P.E.I.

268 Water Street
Summerside, P.E.I.

35 Main Street
Montague, P.E.I.

11

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 16th, 2002

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Doyle, Todd Leo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
Fitzgerald, George Gerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
Kelly, Hillard Eugene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218

Executors’ Notices
Barbour, Waldron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
Campbell, Norman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
Millar, Peter G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
Morrissey, Joseph Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
Rice, Cecil James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Avenue Hair Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Chameleon Clothing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Country Lane Cottages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Deals on Wheels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Deborah’s House of Custom Made
  Wood Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Diamond Blade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
MacKenzie’s Woodwork . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Oxford Suburban Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Oxford Properties Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Perimis Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Perimis Facilities Management . . . . . . . . . . 231
Perimis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231

Registrations
Aerus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Aerus Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Atlantic Cresting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Atlantic Promotions & Entertainment . . . . . 231
Auburn Acres . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Avenue Hair & Tanning Studio . . . . . . . . . 231
Boo’s Restaurant & Lounge . . . . . . . . . . . . 231
By the River Bakery & Diner . . . . . . . . . . . 231
Chameleon Clothing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
D & T Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Education Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
First City Payment Processing . . . . . . . . . . 232
Highvue Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
MacDonald-Flemming Agencies . . . . . . . . 232
MacKenzie’s Woodwork . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Matheson & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Nestle Purina Petcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Nevindale Holsteins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Nick’s Food Market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Oxford Properties Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Perimis Facilities Management . . . . . . . . . . 232
Perimis Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Perimis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Piano Tech Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Picture It Yours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
R.D.B. Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Red Rock Films . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232
Rose Cottages and Campground 2002 . . . . 232
Rumrunner’s Restaurant & Pub . . . . . . . . . 233
Sansway Summer Home . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Schwarzkopf & Dep Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Stampin’Up! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Thomson Education Direct . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
West Point Harbourside Centre . . . . . . . . . . 233

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
J.F.M. Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234
Triad Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234



236 ROYAL GAZETTE March 16th, 2002

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Granting Letters Patent
100367 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Anchors Away Boat Hauling Ltd. . . . . . . . 233
D.M.J. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Deals on Wheels Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Fine Nutraceuticals Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
GJ & D Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Gentle Slope Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Hoffman Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
L. & M. Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
M.K. Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Riverview Area Community . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Sandy Brook Corp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Vector Bio-Tech Solutions Inc. . . . . . . . . . 233

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Potts, Albert Leroy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234

Judgment and Execution Act
  Cancellation of Sale of Land
    Property of
      Constable, Gary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    MacDonald, Florence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234

Real Property Tax Act
  Postponement of Tax Sale
    Property of
      Truelove, William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235

APPOINTMENTS

Prince Edward Island Government House
Honourary Aide-de-Camp
  (Police Services) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
Honourary Aide-de-Camp
  (Civil) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230

   

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The
subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	Prince Edward Island Government House Honourary Staff Appointments
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF CANCELLATION SALE UNDER THE JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

